

MEMORANDUM City of Venice

City Manager's Office

TO: Edward F. Lavallee, City Manager

FROM: Len Bramble, Assistant City Manager

DATE: May 1, 2019

COUNCIL APPROVAL: Yes MEETING DATE: May 14, 2018

STRATEGIC PLAN GOAL: Preserve the Venice Quality of Life through Proper Planning

SUBJECT: Interlocal Agreement for Community Development Block Grant Program

Background: The Interlocal Agreement for Community Development Block Grant Program between the City of Venice and Sarasota County was entered into in 1995 and has been exercised for renewal for subsequent three-year periods. Sarasota County has been able to fund stormwater drainage improvements at the Venice Mobile Home Park and sidewalk improvements on Ridgewood Avenue; and the redevelopment of Venetian Walk Phase II included CDBG and HOME funds as part of the total funding package.

Requested Action: Council to approve execution of the Interlocal Agreement for Community Development Block Grant Program authorizing Sarasota county to act as agent for the City in procuring Community Development Block Grant funding for Fiscal Years 2020, 2021, and 2022.

City Attorney Review/Approved: Under Review

Risk Management Review: Yes

Finance Department Review/Approved: N/A Funds Availability (account number): N/A

ORIGINAL(S) ATTACHED: Correspondence from Jonathan Lewis, Proposed CDBG Interlocal Agreement between City of Venice and Sarasota County, CDBG Projects in Venice